

21.01.2022: xəbər

My academic exchange experience in Italy!

A junior student at Khazar University (majoring in Computer Engineering) shares her experience of participating in the Erasmus+ Student Exchange Program

Ciao!

I am Almaz Jafarova, an exchange student at Sapienza University of Rome. It is a great pleasure to share my exchange experience with you!

My exchange period is the 2021-2022 winter semester (from September 2021 to February 2022). I have a chance to study at one of the best ranking universities in the world. Sapienza University is the largest university in Europe. The education system is not the same as Khazar University, but it is easy to adapt. As for an international student, studying over here in Italy, it was an unforgettable experience to say the least. At Sapienza, there are lots of students from all over the world. So, we were able to talk to each other, discuss several topics and help each other.

We are lucky that Sapienza offers international students plenty of chances to meet new people and have a true cross-cultural exchange. Especially, the first two weeks of the semester was 'Welcome week', and every day we had different kinds of activities, namely city tours, picnics. I met a lot of people of different nationalities. I had a great chance to learn about their homeland and culture, and I was also doing my best to create a good impression of my own great country, Azerbaijan.

Rome is a historic city. We all know about the Colosseum, Trevi Fountain, Roman Forum etc., but there are more. The streets of Rome are beautiful, and even at random places, you can see history. Everywhere everything is historically precious. Free city tours that Sapienza organised for us helped us to learn more about the city.

Italian people are mostly cheerful, and friendly. My biggest difficulty was communication because local people usually don't know English. But even in those cases, they try to find a way to help you. Students who want to have an exchange in Rome should not worry about scholarship and living costs. The

scholarship is enough for enjoying the city and even traveling. But they should consider that, we don't get our scholarship every month. We got 50% of the total scholarship when our bank accounts were ready, 30% was installed on the third month, and 20% will be installed one week before our departure.

In a short period, I have got plenty of memories and experiences. I had an opportunity to leave my comfort zone and have a great journey. I highly recommend all students to have this experience.

İtaliyada akademik mübadilə təcrübəm

Xəzər Universitetinin 3-cü kurs tələbəsi (Kompüter mühəndisliyi ixtisası) Erasmus+ Tələbə Mübadilə Proqramında iştirakı barədə təcrübəsini bölüşür.

Ciao! Salam!

Mən Almaz Cəfərova, Roma Sapienza Universitetində mübadilə tələbəsiyəm. Mübadilə təcrübəmi sizinlə bölüşməkdən çox məmnunam!

Mənim mübadilə dövrüm 2021-2022 qış semestrini əhatə edir (2021-ci ilin sentyabrından 2022-ci ilin fevralına qədər). Dünyanın ən yaxşı reytingli universitetlərindən birində təhsil almaq şansım oldu. Sapienza Universiteti Avropanın ən böyük universitetlərindəndir. Təhsil sistemi Xəzər Universiteti ilə eyni olmasa da, uyğunlaşmaq asandır. İtaliyada beynəlxalq tələbə olaraq təhsil almaq, ən azı, unudulmaz bir təcrübə oldu. Sapienza`da dünyanın hər yerindən çoxlu tələbə var. Beləliklə, bir-birimizlə danışmaq, müxtəlif mövzuları müzakirə etmək və bir-birimizə kömək etmək imkanımız oldu.

Biz şanslıyıq ki, Sapienza beynəlxalq tələbələrin yeni insanlarla tanış olması və əsl mədəniyyətlərarası mübadilə etməsi üçün şərait yaradır. Xüsusilə, semestrin ilk iki həftəsi "Xoş gəlmisiniz həftəsi" idi və hər gün müxtəlif fəaliyyət növləri, yəni şəhər turları, pikniklər təşkil olunurdu. Müxtəlif millətlərdən olan çoxlu insanlarla tanış oldum. Onların vətəninə, mədəniyyətini öyrənmək imkanım oldu və mən də öz ölkəm Azərbaycan haqqında xoş təəssürat yaratmaq üçün əlimdən gələni edirdim.

Roma tarixi bir şəhərdir. Kolizey, Trevi Fəvvarəsi, Roma Forumu və s. haqqında hamımız bilirik, lakin orada daha çox görməli yer var. Romanın küçələri gözəldir və hətta təsadüfi yerlərdə belə tarixi görə bilərsiniz. Hər yerdə hər şey tarixi cəhətdən qiymətlidir. Sapienza`nın bizim üçün təşkil etdiyi pulsuz şəhər turları şəhər haqqında daha çox məlumat əldə etməyimizə kömək etdi.

İtalyanlar əsasən şən və mehribandırlar. Ən böyük çətinliyim ünsiyyət idi, çünki yerli insanlar, adətən, ingilis dilini bilmirlər. Ancaq belə hallarda da sizə kömək etmək üçün bir yol tapmağa çalışırlar. Romada mübadilə etmək istəyən tələbələr təqaüd və yaşayış xərcləri barədə narahat olmamalıdırlar. Təqaüd şəhərdən zövq almaq və hətta səyahət etmək üçün kifayətdir. Amma nəzərə alınmalıdır ki, biz hər ay təqaüdüümüzmü almırıq. Ümumi təqaüdü 50%-ni bank hesablarımız hazır olanda almışıq, 30%-i üçüncü ayda verilib, 20%-i isə yola düşməyimizə bir həftə qalmış köçürüləcək.

Qısa müddət ərzində çoxlu xatirələr və təcrübələr qazandım. Komfort zonamı tərk etmək və gözəl bir səyahət etmək imkanım oldu. Mən bütün tələbələrə bu təcrübədən keçməyi tövsiyə edirəm.









